IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE ~ * BEFORE THE
S/S of Stonecastle Avenue, 30 ft. W

centerline of Hohe Court . DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
4th Election District
nd Councilmanic District . OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(315 Stonecastle Avenue)
* CASE NO. 05-129-A
Beth Elaine Tracey

Petitioner *
ook % 4 ok % % % ok sk k% ok sk k¥

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCILUSIONS OF LAW

This matter was originally before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal_ owner of the subject property, Beth Elaine Tracey.
Thereafter, a formal demand for hearing was made by an adjacent property ownet, and the matter
was set in for a hearing. The variance request is for property located at 315 Stonecastle Avenue
in the Reisterstown area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Sections 400.1 and
427 of the Ballimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure
(swimming pool) to be located closest from the street 'in lieu of the third of the lot farthest
removed from any street and to permit a fence with a height of 6 ft. in lieu of the required 42 in.
that adjoins the front yard of another residence. The subject property and requested relief are
more particulatly described on Petitionet’s Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for
Administrative Vatiance.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on September 18, 2004, for 15 days prior
to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief, In addition,
a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in the “Jeffersonian” newspaper on October 28, 2004
to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. |

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.




“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which 1s the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regufations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice o
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a vatiance ‘shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason ot reasons for making such variance.”

7oning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comments was received from the Office of

Planning dated September 30, 2004, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Beth and Wayne Tracey
Petitioners. Susan and Don Hagewiesche appeared in opposition to the requested variance.
People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, contains 10,626 sq. ft and is zoned D.R. 5.5. As shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1,
the Petitioners erected an above-ground swimming pool in their rear yard not realizing that they
needed a permit to do so. This 1s a corner lot, which fronts on Stonecastle Avenue but has the
cul-de-sac known as Hohe Court on the east side. Upon applying for the permit they found that

they were required by the zoning regulations to have such accessory structures in the part of their



rear yard farthest from Hohe Court and Stonecastle Avenue. They are asking for a variance to

allow the pool to remain where it is.
In addition, in order to protect the pool and ensure the safety of the neighborhood
children, the Petitioners would like to erect a fence 72 inches high in lieu of the allowed 42

inches. This would also connect to the 72 inch high fence of the same design erected by the

Protestants that runs from their home to the Petitioners’ property line.

Because the electrical wires that bring power to the Petitioners’ one-story home from the
ulility pole in the rear could be a danger should someone in the pool touch them, the Petitioners
indicated that the pool was situated in the safest location in the rear yard. Considering this
problem, they see no other safe place to locate the pool in the rear yard. The Protestants do not
dispute the existing location of the pool.

However, the proposed fence is a problem for the Protestants, Susan and Don
Hagewiesche, who live behind the Petitioners on Hohe Court. Again, see Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.
The Protestants point out that their front yard-adjoins the Petitioners’ back yard and they do not
want a high fence placed on the propetty line between the residences because the fence would be
only 13 feet from their home, The Protestants’ 1ot is almost triangular and has a small front yard
and large back yard. All agreed that they collectively paid a surveyor to define their respective

properties and that the Protestants’ property became even smaller in the front and larger in the

back as a resull of the survey.

The Protestants point out that the regulations require fences of the height the Petitioners

propose to be 30 ft. from the common property line. This fence would be on the common
property line. However, the parties then began to discuss a compromise that would suit both.
Eventually, the Protestants suggested that if the fence could be erected along the line shown in

Protestants’ exhibits they would be satisfied. However, although the Petitioners agreed to this



line to erect the fence, the Petitioners were concerned about who would maintain the small area
outside the fence but still on the Petitioners’ property. The Protestants agreed to maintain this
area with planting and cutting the grass. However, the Petitioners were now concemed_that the
small strip would someday become claimed by a future owner of the Protestants’ house by
adverse possession, since the fence and maintenance of the strip might indicate an open and
notorious claim by a future owner. The Protestants-indicated that this was not their intention and
agreed to draft a document for recc;rding in the Land Records of Baltimore County to that effect.

The parties agreed to keep the record of this case open for them to draft a do;ument to be
recorded in the Land Records, which would indicate that there could be no adverse possession of :
the strip in the future. The document was signed by the parties on November 23, 2004, a copy
of which is included in the record of this case.

The Petitioners vigorously objected to the ZAC comment submitted by the Office c;f
Planning. The Office of Planning suggests conditions which included the fence being set back 5
ft. from the Petitioners’ property line along -the Court and that the strip be landscaped
according to the County Landscape Architect’s direction, The Petitioners felt that this was
unnecessary, costly and would reduce the useable area of their rear yard. They indicated that
there were many such fences in the neighborhood, none of -which wete landscaped. The
Protestants who would be most affected by the comment did not indicate they felt this would be
necessary,

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

l [ find special circumstances or conditions. exist that are peculiar to the land or structure
E I
| which is the subject of the variance request. The electrical wires could pose a danger to persons

using the pool so the rear yard has limited areas in which to erect a pool. I also find that strict

\J ¥ 1

RN compliance with the regulations would result in a hardship and practical difficulty to the

1
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I. l

Petitlioners. Given the low slung electrical wires there is no other place to locate the pool in the
portion of the rear yard which is farthest from both Hohe Court and Stonecastle Avenue.
Everyone agrees that the fence should eventually be 72 inches high to tie in properly with the
exiéting fence in the Protestants’ side yard. The only question is whether the new fence should
drop down in height as it passes into the front yard of the Protestants.  As the Petitioners point
out, a 42 inch fence is not a practical height to protect the pool from intruders. Finally, I find
these variances can be granted in strict harmony with the spitit and intent of said regulations, and
in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare.
The Protestants and Petitioners have agreed to a fence that is slightly setback from the common
propetty line. |

The neighbors most affected by the fence along Hohe Court did not indic%ate that this

| landscaping would be necessary because there are appatently several fences in the neighborhood
without such landscaping. Therefore, I will not require suc;h landscaping as suggested in the
Office of Planning’s comment dated September 30, 2004,

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the
Petitioners’ variance request should be GRANTED.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this _gﬁ day of November, 2004, that a variance from Sections 400.1 and 427 of the

: Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to petmit an accessory structure (swimming
L pool) to be located closest from the street iﬁ lie of the third of the lot farthest removed from any
_i strect and to permit a fence with a height of 6 ft. in lieu of the required I42 in. that adjoins the
| front yard of another residence, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions

¢ which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:




1. The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
her own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to retutn, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. 'The fence in the Petitioners’ rear yard shall be erecled on the line shown by
Protestants’ Exhibit 7 and not on the common propetty line between the Petitioners’
and Protestants’ properties.

3. The agreement between the patties dated November 23 2004 is hereby incorporated
into this Order. |

4. When Applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must teference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Vs m/«.d;[ﬂ»’
J V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM.ra




Zoning Commissioner
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Baltimore County

kel o S

James T. Smith, Jv, Counly Executive
William J. Wiseman [l , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

November 29, 2004

Ms. Beth Elaine Tracey
315 Stonecastle Avenue

Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-129-A
Propetty: 315 Stonecastle Avenue

Dear Ms. Tracey.

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the tflate Of. ‘fhe O}*der to .the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
_ <
ga/m% ?%WLDO .
(John V. Murphy /)\?J/ )
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:ra)
Enclosure

c: Susan & Don Hagewiesche
4 Hohe Court
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad on Recycled Paper



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Comumis “ioner of Baltimore County

which is presently zoned PR s.S

This Petition shall be fited with the Department of Permits and Development Mana?ement The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Balttmnre Count'y and which is described rn the description and plat attached ereto and
r

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) HOO.) A 427 BCZR.
T{‘_} PBI"I’F’H”“ i mcc,e-ssar*y 5’/T’Ut::.7‘Ur"<:. C,-:Wrmmrﬂj f)q}c:f) 7‘\3 bf:t IO‘:.»GV)“&J
cfosest from H;e, street 1n lev 0"0 7‘9'@-'- r?ﬁurrﬁcf H'nr‘d u—p #;f_..
[g'f' fFarMe.-. remwwecf @OWI ﬂ"y 6‘7!7"&‘1'5’/ AnJ 4’0 P&rr'n!/‘ (o | Qnae W!/‘ﬁ

A ﬁ'&fﬁh'f‘ c.wQ ¢ 1n licy ﬁ fhe ftgurﬂecﬂ Ha'' hat odioihs Hhe
1;"‘0#1-7" ycar“c;( '0 Vg dﬂu&f"‘ ree c[ceﬂc,t'.-

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

M

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zunlng
regulatlons and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/'we are the legal uwner(s) of the property which
I8 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/lL essee: Legal Owner(s):

@_e_:frblflmmc—ﬁqcey |
Name - Type or Print g ype or rrnt ; T
Signature | . Slgnature Zi

JPI—

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
Cliy State  Zip Code Signature J{/ 93 gg _ﬁ
. er ~ 5
Aftorney For Petitioner: S 6;'31[}_@_@@_5:[;( & 4
Address Telep one No.
| Keisterstown U136
Nare - Type or Print City Stata ip Code

Representative to be Contacted:
Darme S above.

Signature

Name
- Telephone No. - Address | Telephone No -
/ Stale Zip Code City | State T Zip Gode

——— e — B - - S —

o P o] e et e . e e R = BB | Wik, | R ke e

c H saring havi Paan-f_;rmally demanded and/or found to be required, it Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore Cﬂunty
By of that the subject matter of this patltiun be set for @ public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

. Baltimore Cuunty and that the property be reposted.

| s — . —— . -k ik o s B

| Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

NO 05 (29D -A ReviewedBy  JRF Date 9 ~&-04
10125/01 Estimated Posting Date D-{9 - 04

for the property located at mw Ve



- o
Afﬁdﬂ"it in Suppert of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms 'uncle:r the penalties of perjury to the Zuniﬁg Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowled%e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing Is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presentiy re%ide at é / S 5:3 i@m ﬁC&_&j"{_Cf’_ ﬁ_\/_@g]_q_j_f_, , .
| ress
o ~ A/
ﬁg_s:f_cy , Cslown ;gp_D_“ . _.__z%%_/ 2L

Thai based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty).

CD Shed wauld be oU side of fence.
@ Fence wovld be up ageinst Hae. Poo
(3D Fence woold met ke Ghe same heighl on al/s,;des

@) Pool wau 1d ke Tignt under L/\M\iﬁ\\f lines

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) thét if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information,

M E Lo /4%
igriature ' Slgnature

B@'\H/\ E/@; L E —T?Cft C(F_’\_/L

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

1
- pMy e ME o gE EE o wy Wy anl ey mm ) En jam o am my my dm o my oy e my pu b e o e mer ok oaw e b e sk b e o mw P omw ek b om whl bl ospm Bk b B el B BN e o R B B e R BT A b G BN LE B P PR M B O EE R R B PR O E P e e sk e ap s mm e by s e sk o b B o e N Y

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this <~ _:day ofW . 2004t vefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

OHA & . RATHER. L |
e Athiant(s) herein, personally known or satistactority Identified to me as such Aftlant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal /
=) gy éé—:)“ =
otary Pub ' YA B

My Comnfiigsion Expires __ 09 [0//07

REV 10/25/01
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Aiﬁdﬂ“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the -personal knowled%e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at () [ o e Q@L_éﬂ:[&ﬁ Ve nue,

A0arass

KelstelSThwn M A

e

y State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (Indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

O Shed Woold be cotside of F@:mce
@ Fenc e, uooy ld be LE 93&{m5~+ e P
@ F(’iw(f'@ voou lad MOJF be Adeeme \/16[31/1‘} Ot &l 55(3]6‘1‘5

@I ool woold be (‘ial«\’f wnde C Ui ll'@fo lines

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Ségnature ,: ZZalzs m?\ Stonature

g? %A E/qf'hcr/f@c”f"% ]

ype or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this 2l day of\g , ZEJG% , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Cougty aforesaid, personally appeared |

0NN & AT M

e Affiant(s) herein, personaily known or safisfactorily Identfifled to me as stich Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal |
‘ yam
‘F“-’n{. 3 ZANT
otary Public — "/P
My Commissiol Expires g M}l J ?

REV 10/25/01



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 53 [SS i@_u < (as f i@__ 74(’@:2 Vg

which is presently zoned DR.S. S

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Counl?/ and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
made & part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 40 .} anvD %422 RC2ZR

To permit an mtc..e..sﬂlr*}/ strvcfure Cowrmmin P:bf)/) ko be locafed
closest from the steeet in hev off fhe regu:re(f FINRN of He lof Forthesy

rem&vm@ from Gy dw@f‘ And pﬂ'f‘m'*‘f c £dnce witth a fﬂa{’?éﬁ‘ UOG

resicden ce |

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
{, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further a?ree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ﬁ Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Brimt

Signature !
Address | I Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City - - State Zip Code Signature ) - o “‘233 73?@
Attorney For Petitloner: o / _‘tQm m&ﬂ_ﬁ_ﬂm e H10-86a-1)
Address Telephone No.
. _ 8;6+<9r3'}pwn i 236
Narne - Type or Print _ | Clty State Zip Code
e . Representative to be Contacted:
Signature 6
" § — > W S OLlQ_@ALﬁ,
Company Namie =
Address” B I ~ Telephone No. Address | - “Telephone Mo
City h ‘ B State ) Zip Code City State Zip Cade

e e T el T T T R ———— — T T e T R e B e e e

Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, It Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Balimore Cotnty.
this day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and That the propetty be reposted.

kel

: | Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Gounty
CASE NO. _ O 5.: 12 B S Reviewed By __JRF Date D~ ~04
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date D~19~0 Et

/
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EXAMPLE 3 -- Zoning Description

3 COPIES

Three copies of the zoning description of your property are required. This is a sample
to help you with the description - DO _NOT USE THIS FORM_FOR "FILL-IN THE
BLANK". 'Eype or print the description on 8-12" x 11" paper. COPIES OF |5E' EDS
CANNOT BE USED FOR THE DESCRIPTION. The zoning description must be in the

following form:

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 5! & e CansTt |l Hue <

Beginning at a point on the ‘D F a_..@b | side of
north, south, east or west
Stonepacd e Hoende_ whichis

(name of street on which property fronts) number o gel 0 right-of-way wi

wide at the distance of __5‘33 "El‘é; L/L)C%j" _____ofthe
(number of feet)  "(north, south, east or west)

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street HQ H e fgg ”:Q—_'

(name of street)

which is wide. *Being Lot # / 6 ,
inum%er ot #eef of right-of-way width)

Block /? . Section # 3 in the subdivision of SU&NF J:);
(name of subdivision)

as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #____,C? ? __,Folio# S 8’ e

containing ,Of () Qé Zl . Also knhown as _3_/55‘7(25__“ e h;ﬁ%ze Z@Cl |
(square feet or acres) | (property address)
and located in the éﬁ Election District, 9 # d,:Councilmanic District.

*If your property is not recorded by Plat Book and Folio Number,

then DO NOT attempt to use the L.ot, Block and Subdivision

description as shown, instead state: "As recorded in Deed

Liber , Folio " and include the measurements and gjj?
directions (metes and bounds only) here and on the plat in the X \
correct location.

T;pical metes and bounds; N.87 12'13" k. 321.1 ft., $.18
27 03" E.87.2 1., S.62 19'00"W. 318 ft., and N.08 15
22" W. 80 ft. to the place of beginning.

13-
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

=Y

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of l \?ccesswe weeks, the first publication appearing

,OIE E 20 v

34] effersonian

. Arbutus Times

4 Catonsville Times

J Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

s,

Mt

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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. 224, 200

Petitioner/Developer __{ ET HZM = Lﬁ'}/UEHIEAC =Y.

Date of Hearing@losing_ C)L'/’Qbé’f‘ - ) 2004

This is 1o certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessar
were posted conspicuously on the property located at_ 3/ &
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Department of Permits a.l’ '

Development Management Baltimm_'e County

bt

Directot’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax; 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Execuitive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

() o oot VG ¥

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations:
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-129-A

315 Stonecastie Avenue

S/west corner of Stonecastle Road and Hohe Court
4" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Beth Elaine Tracey

Administrative Variance to permit an accessory structure (swimming pool) to be lo¢ated closest
from the street In lieu of the required third of the lot farthest removed from any street and to

permit a fence with a height of 6 feet in lieu of the required 42 inches that adjoins the front yard
of another residence.

Hearing: Monday, November 15, 2004, at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A Lo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Beth Elaine Tracey, 315 Stonecastle Avenue, Reisterstown 21136
Don T. Hagewiesche, 4 Hohe Court, Reisterston 21136

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Nﬂd on Recycled Papar



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, October 28, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: |
Catherine Burger 410-887-3353
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue-
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulatllonis ‘
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property |dent|f|ed
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-129-A

315 Stonecastle Avenue |
S/west corner of Stonecastle Road and Hohe Court
4™ Election District — 2" Councilmanic District
|_egal Owners: Beth Elaine Tracey

Administrative Variance to permit an accessory structure (swimming pool) to be located closest
from the street in lieu of the required third of the lot farthest removed from any street and to

permit a fence with a height of 6 feet in lieu of the required 42 inches that adjoms the front yard |
of another residence.

Hearing: Monday, November 15, 2004, at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Colurts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

Willlam Wiseman
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



BALTIMORE COUNTY (@IRTMENT oF PerMITS AND iiiopmEnT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05-| /29 ’-A Address _3!/S Sfone castle Ave .
Contact Person: J . Fernando _ _ Phone Number: 410-88?-339i

Planner, Please Print Your Name
Filing Date: _ D ~ & ~04 Posting Date: 9-/9-94  Closing Date: /Q -4 -0 4

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printin?/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner

s again responsible for all ‘associated costs. The Zoning notice sign must be visible on the

property on or before the posting date noted above. |t should remain there through the closing

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an Occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there. is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will e reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may. (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or y order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be fomard_ed to you. The sign on the property must be
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form Is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Number 05- -A Address 315 5710*_{__&%? stle Ao g R

Petitioner's Name _Bel, & [2ine 'T*’"? ey Telephone _ 41y - 533 - 3823
D-19-04 Closing Date: (G- A -4

Posting Date;

Wording for Sign: _To Permit an ¢cces SO N/ m‘ruc:/‘ug_e_ (S W immin = ROl ) o
L}E‘P fym__“f_to_f ‘-'-’..{G SEiEQ_m :Hl_e-. _Sfreet in __liewy o-p Eﬁgﬁ g% virecl M}rc:(_ :
O‘Q #"b [T v Tg 3‘7‘ : oL o /1 'QH e

erbheas?T rema e —

ST & ™

: 4 ' ; ' ‘
l‘_"_'.’_.#’ = heqiit ﬂg & in e u-ﬁ He re;urrecr( A2 PA"-‘ea‘ Qc/idiﬂj <. #@_fﬂ"
Y“‘"”‘“’{ o “enother resideice WCR - Revised 6/25/04
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZOININID DISVAHTIAL



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS |

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of g notice in a newspaper of generaf circulation in the County. both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing -

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the ~osts associated with these recuirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the advertising  This advertising 13
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newscager

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

e il i —— i il i

For Newspaper Advertising:

"

ltem Number or Case Number 05 ~ '/_\2_‘:9 ~ A_ _ —

Petitioner: §_>)Qi L. Jfacec _ _
Address or Location: §3[§ Q’h)p eO&QfH_Le; /g(/enb{_e .

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING 8ILL TC

Name. ﬁé:%ZQWQCEj R e
Address i%/f‘ agﬁé‘ CosH e Alenue.

A TDUWA /N ) , 22 o
Telephone Number: _CZ/O ?83 "58?9\3 | 3 o




Department of Permits an,

Development Management Baltimore County

—

Ditector’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204

Tel: 410-887-3353  Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

November 10, 2004

Beth Elaine Tracey
316 Stonecastle Avenue
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

Dear Ms. Tracey:
RE: Case Number:05-129-A, 315 Stonecastle Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 8, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. |

Very truly yours,

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agenoy.

v g |
W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info



Deparctment of Permits at.

Development Management

. Baltimore County

arsy

S

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204

October 4, 2004

Beth Elaine Tracey
315 Stonecastle Avenue
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

Dear Ms. Tracey:
RE: Case Number:05-129-A, 315 Stonecastie Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 8, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file,

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, (.l 0.0

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Primed on Recyclad Paper



Fire Department Baltimore Coun ty

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

Jumes T. Smith, Jr. County Executive
John J Holunan, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 September 14, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION - Kristen Mathews

Distribution Meeting of: September 13, 2004 .

Item No.: 108, 116-119, 122-124, 128 629

o

-

Pursuant Lo your request, the referenced plan(s)
this Bureay and the comments pelow are applicable
Corrected or incorporated into t

he final plans for the P

have been reviewed by

and required to be
roperty.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK

Fire Marshal's OCffice
PHONE 887-4881
MS~-1102F

cC: File

VYisit the

County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline. info

Prinled on Racycled Papat
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor State [+ ﬂriwnr(n:ﬂmf
Administration g y

Robert L, Flanag&n:Seurﬂﬂry
Michael S. Steele, L{. Governor
Maryland Department of Transportation

Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. )2 2 J P
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms, Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

e

Steven D. Foster, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toil-free number is .
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 Notth Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 » Phone 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com




DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROR
TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM:  JohnD. Oltman, Jr 40"
DATE: October 6, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoning Items # See List Below :

Zoning Advisory Committée Meeting of September 13, 2004

!

X ___ The Department of Environmental Protectlon and Resource Management has 1o
comments on the following zoning items:

t / ' ,”j
05-108
04-117
04-118
04-119
04-121
04-122
04-123
04-124 | '
04-126
04-128
04-129

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director | DATE: September 30, 2004

Department of Permits and
Development Management

/

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I
Director, Office of Planning

- SUBJECT: 315 Stonecastle Road
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 5-129
Petitioner: Beth Elaine Tracey
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action:  Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The subject administrative variance is requested to retain a 24-foot diameter above ground pool on a
corner lot, and a 6-foot high fence in lieu of the maximum permitted 42" in height.

The Office of Planning requests that a variance hearing be held in this matter. This office does not
oppose the retention of the existing pool provided the following conditions are met:

I. Relocating the 6-foot high fence 5 feet from the curb line to provide a planted landscaped buffer
between the pool and the neighboring residences.

2. Submit a landscape plan (including an' elevation drawing of the fence) to Avery Harden, County
Landscape Architect that shows a wood fence 5 feet from the property line, and a planted landscape

strip on the Hohe Court side of the fence.
For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Diana Itter at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: MM \M '
1I ivision Chief: % KM&\_

K/AL:MAC:
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September 23, 2004

Baltimore Co. Dept. of Permits and Development Mgmt.
C/O Tim Kotroco

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

RE: C@ 29-A, 3[5 tonecastle Road, Reisterstown, MD

o s ]

Dear Mr. Kotroco;

It has come to my attention that a zoning variance application has been filed
for 2 separate issues at 315 Stonecastle Road, Reisterstown, MD 21136,
Case #05-129-A. This letter 1s to inform the Zoning Commission that I am
opposed to the property line set back variance.

I am asking the commission to please abide by the current Baltimore County
Fence Regulation protocol, specifically Zone Code BCZR 427 — Residential

Fences.

I am very concerned with this zoning variance case because I am the
neighbor of 315 Stonecastle Road and I feel this will affect me immensely.

Sincerely,

Low T Hu%wm

Don T. Hagewiesche

4 Hohe Court
Reisterstown, MD 21136
410/526-5330
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November 23, 2004

Mr. John V. Murphy -Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Commissioner’s Office

401 Bosley Avenue Room 405

Towson Maryland 21204

Reference: Case #05-129-A

Mr. Murphy,

1 Beth Tracey have agreed to the fence proposal that Mr. Don Hagewiesche presented at
the hearing. The fence running along the right front and side of the Hagewiesche’s yard
will be 7 feet off the survey property marker nearest to the sidewalk, and will decrease in
footage the closer it gets to the survey marker at the back right corner of my property.
Please see the attached diagram which was presented at the hearing. 1 will continue to
maintain the property which is not fenced in, therefore at this time there is no need for an
Adverse Possession to be filed. -

Sincerely,

)
2 e

[ _
Beth Traceym%

Don Hagewiesche

Don-Hpsaoneeh
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Department of Permits
Development Management

. Baltimore¢ County

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive’

Development Processing
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

October 15, 2004

Beth Elgine Tracey
315 Stonecastie Avenue
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Dear Ms. Tracey:

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 05-129-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand or the zoning
commissioner s requiring a public hearing concerning the above proposed
administrative procedure.

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing Iindicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information,

The property must be reposted with the hearing date, time and location. This
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by
Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you heed any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact Jun Fernando at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

N 1
g T {i 2-11 " ‘E‘_
1 1
¢ ,
!_‘li

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:KIm
C: Don T. Hagewiesche, 4 Hohe Court, Reisterstown 21136

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
N
%‘C9 Printed on Recytied Papar
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